

TARIFF SCHEDULE

UTILITY: CEDAR GROVE WATER, INC.

EFFECTIVE: TBD (When Compliance item completed on the Order)

DECISION NO. 75344DOCKET NO. W-20541A-15-0119

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE

5/8" X 3	/4" METER	\$27.20
3/4"	METER	\$38,45
1.	METER	\$60.95
1.1/2"	METER	5117.20
2"	METER	\$184.70
3.0	METER	\$364.70
4"	METER	\$567.20
6"	METER	\$1,129.70

AZ CORP COMMISSION DOCKET CONTEST

2016 FEB 8 PM 2 07

RECEIVEL

FEB 08 2016

AZ CORP COMM Director - Utilities

COMMODITY RATES (PER 1,000 GALLONS)

5/8 X 3/4 INCH METER

0 - 3000 GALLONS	\$3.85
3001 9000 GALLONS	\$6.10
DVER 9000 GALLONS	\$8.55

3/4 INCH METER

6 - 3000 GALLONS.	\$3.85
3001 - 9000 GALLONS	\$6.10
OVER 9000 GALLONS	\$8.55

LINCH METER

0 = 13,000 GALLONS	\$6.10
Over 13,000 GALLONS	\$8.55

1 1/2 INCH METER

0 - 50,000 GALLONS	56.10	
Over \$0,000 GALLONS	\$8.55	

2 INCH METER

0 - 70,900 GALLONS	\$5.10
Over 70,000 GALLONS	\$8.55

3 INCH METER

0 - 150,000 GALLONS	\$6.10
Over 150,000 GALLONS	\$8.55

4 INCH METER

0 - 300,000 GALLONS	56.10
OVER 300,000 GALLONS	\$8.55

5 INCH METER

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 75344

Effective March 9,2016



TARIFF SCHEDULE

UTILITY: CEDAR GROVE WATER, INC.

EFFECTIVE: TBD (When Compliance item completed on the Order)

DECISION NO. 75344

DOCKET NO. W-20541A-15-0119

0 - 500,000 GALLONS

56.10

Over 500 000 GALLONS

\$8 55

STANDPIPE, BULK WATER

ALL USAGES PER 1,000 GALLONS

\$8.55

SERVICE LINE & METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

(REFUNDABLE PURSUANT TO A.A.C. R14-2-405)	METER	SERVICE LINE CHARGE	TOTAL CHARGE
5/8 X 3/4 INCHIMETER	\$ 0.00	\$0.00	\$.00
3/4 INCH METER	\$90.00	\$230.00	\$320.00
1 INCH METER	5140.00	\$230.00	\$370.00
1 1/2 INCH METER	\$265.00	\$280.00	\$545.00
2 INCH METER	\$420.00	\$330.00	\$750.00
3 INCH METER	\$600.00	\$380.00	\$980.00
4 INCH METER	\$1,170.00	\$550.00	\$1,820.00
5 INCH METER	\$2,720.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,920.00

SERVICE CHARGES:

JETSVICE CONTROLL	
ESTABLISHMENT	\$30,00
RECONNECTION (DELINQUENT)	\$30.00
METER TEST (IF CORRECT)	\$50.00
DEPOSIT	*
DEPOSIT INTEREST	ছ ঔ
RE ESTABLISHMENT (WITHIN 12 MONTHS)	K # K W
NSF CHECK	\$30.00
DEFERRED PAYMENT [PER MONTH]	*44
METER RE-READ (HE CORRECT)	\$20.00
LATE PAYMENT PENALTY	1.5%
AFTER HOURS SERVICE CHARGE (ADDED TO	\$35.00
REGULAR SERVICE CHARGE WHEN WORK	
IS PERFORMED AFTER REGULAR BUSINESS	
HOURS) was a second	

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLER

4" OR SMALLER	****
61.	- 4.9 € 97 €
8". Tigger of many	+***
10"	++**
LARGER THAN 10	* ****

- PER COMMISSION RULE A.A.C. R14-2-403(B).
- PER COMMISSION RULE A.A.C. 814-2 403(BR3):
- 1 5% OF UNPAID MONTHLY SALANCE
- **** NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF SYSTEM TIMES MONTHLY MINIMUM, PER COMMISSION RULE A.A.C. R14-2-403(0).
- 2 00% OF MONTHLY MINIMUM FOR A COMPARABLY SIZED METER CONNECTION, BUT NO LESS THAN \$10.00 PER MONTH. THE SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR SERVICE LINES SEPARATE AND DISTINCT FROM THE PRIMARY WATER SERVICE LINE.

IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF ITS REGULAR RATES AND CHARGES, THE COMPANY SHALL COLLECT FROM ITS CUSTOMERS THEIR PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES, OR USE TAX IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.A.C. R14 2-409(b)(5)

APPROVED FOR FILING

ORIGINAL COMPANY: CENTRE



Docket No. W-20541A-11-0199

Decision No.: 73345

Effective Date: August 21, 2012

Phone: 800 - 914-0231

AZ CORP CUAL TIMES N

Customer High Water Use Photory Resolution Tariff - BMP 3.6

R

2012 SEP 11 AM 9-41

PURPOSE

A program for the Company to assist its customers with their high water-use inquiries and complaints (Modified Non-Per Capita Conservation Program BMP Category 3: Outreach Services 3.6: Customer High Water Use Inquiry Resolution).

REQUIREMENTS

The requirements of this tariff are governed by Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission and were adapted from the Arizona Department of Water Resources' Required Public Education Program and Best Management Practices in the Modified Non-Per Capita Conservation Program.

- 1. The Company shall handle high water use inquiries as calls are received.
- Calls shall be taken by a customer service representative who has been trained on typical causes of high water consumption as well as leak detection procedures that customers can perform themselves.
- 3. Upon request by the customer or when the Company determines it is warranted, a trained Field Technician shall be sent to the customer's residence to conduct a leak detection inspection and provide the customer with water conservation measures. The leak detection inspection may consist of a meter read check for flow verification. If the on-site inspection is requested by the customer, the Commission approved meter re-read tariff fee shall apply.
- 4. The Company shall follow up in some way on every customer inquiry or complaint and keep a record of inquiries and follow-up activities.



Decision No. ______

Docket No. W-20541A-11-0199

Decision No.: 73345

Effective Date: Agustor, 2010

Company: Cedar Grave Water, Inc.

Phone: 800-919-0231

Comprehensive Water System Audit Program Tariff - BMP 4.3

PURPOSE

A program for the Company to perform a systematic audit of its water system(s) and water records to identify and quantify water losses (Modified Non-Per Capita Conservation Program Best Management Practice Category 4: Physical System Evaluation and Improvement 4.3 Comprehensive Water System Audit Program).

REQUIREMENTS

The requirements of this tariff are governed by Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission and were adapted from the Arizona Department of Water Resources' Required Public Education Program and Best Management Practices in the Modified Non-Per Capita Conservation Program.

- The Company shall perform a comprehensive audit of its water distribution system(s), systems control equipment, production and treatment facilities and water records to identify and quantify water losses.
- 2. The audit must include an analysis of results that includes plans for corrective measures and can be a precursor to a leak detection and/or meter repair/replacement program to attain and maintain a less than 10 percent unaccounted for water loss in its system(s).
- 3. This BMP will be effective for only one year (unless the Company can offer justification for an ongoing or multi-year program). In subsequent years, the Company must replace this measure with another BMP from the list of additional BMPs to continue to meet its BMP requirements.
- 4. The Company shall conduct a water audit which includes the following steps to determine how efficient each water system is operating and where the losses might be.
 - a. Use coordinated monthly source and service meter readings to calculate how much water enters and leaves the system during the 12 month review period.
 - b. Track and estimate any unmetered authorized uses.
 - c. Calculate the total amount of leakage using the following formula:

Unaccounted for water (%) \approx [(Production and/or purchased water minus metered use & estimated authorized un-metered use) / (Production and/or purchased water)] x 100

- d. Authorized un-metered uses may include firefighting, main flushing, process water for water treatment plants, etc. Water losses include all water that is not identified as authorized metered water use or authorized un-metered use.
- e. Determine possible reasons for leakage, including physical leaks and unauthorized uses.

Docket No. W-20541A-11-0199

Decision No.: 73345

Effective Date: August 21, 2012

Company: <u>Cedar Grove Water, Inc.</u>
Phone: <u>800-919-0231</u>

- f. Analyze results to determine the improvements needed, such as, better accounting practices, leak survey or replacing old distribution pipes.
- 5. The Company shall take appropriate steps to ensure that its water system is operating at optimal efficiency.
- 6. The Company shall keep accurate and detailed records concerning its annual water audit results and the associated costs. These records shall be made available to the Commission upon request.

Docket No. W-20541A-11-0199

Decision No.: 73345

Effective Date: August 21, 2018

Company: <u>Cedar Grove Water</u>, Inc.

Phone: <u>806-919-0231</u>

WATER SYSTEM TAMPERING TARIFF – BMP 5.2

PURPOSE

The purpose of this tariff is to promote the conservation of groundwater by enabling the Company to bring an action for damages or to enjoin any activity against a person who tampers with the water system.

REQUIREMENTS:

The requirements of this tariff are governed by Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission, specifically Arizona Administrative Code ("AAC") R14-2-410 and the Arizona Department of Water Resources' Required Public Education Program and Best Management Practices in the Modified Non-Per Capita Conservation Program.

- 1. In support of the Company's water conservation goals, the Company may bring an action for damages or to enjoin any activity against a person who: (1) makes a connection or reconnection with property owned or used by the Company to provide utility service without the Company's authorization or consent; (2) prevents a Company meter or other device used to determine the charge for utility services from accurately performing its measuring function; (3) tampers with property owned or used by the Company; or (4) uses or receives the Company's services without the authorization or consent of the Company and knows or has reason to know of the unlawful diversion, tampering or connection. If the Company's action is successful, the Company may recover as damages three times the amount of actual damages.
- 2. Compliance with the provisions of this tariff will be a condition of service.
- 3. The Company shall provide to all its customers, upon request, a complete copy of this tariff and AAC R14-2-410. The customers shall follow and abide by this tariff.
- 4. If a customer is connected to the Company water system and the Company discovers that the customer has taken any of the actions listed in No. 1 above, the Company may terminate service per AAC R14-2-410.
- 5. If a customer believes he/she has been disconnected in error, the customer may contact the Commission's Consumer Services Section at 1-800-222-7000 to initiate an investigation.

Decision No. 73345



Company Name: Cedor Grove Water, Inc. Page 1 of 2

CROSS-CONNECTION OR BACKFLOW TARIFF

PURPOSE:
The purpose of this tariff is to protect Cetar Grove Water, Inc. ("Company") water from the possibility of
contamination caused by the backflow of contaminants that may be present on the customer's premises by requiring the installation and periodic testing of backflow-prevention assemblies pursuant to the provisions of the Arizona Administrative Code ("A.A.C".) R14-2-405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215.

REQUIREMENTS:

In compliance with the Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("ADEQ"), specifically A.A.C. R14-2-405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215 relating to backflow prevention:

- 1. The Company may require a customer to pay for and to have installed a backflow-prevention assembly if A.A.C. R18-4-215.B or C applies.
- 2. A backflow-prevention assembly required to be installed by the customer under Paragraph 1 of this tariff shall comply with the requirements set forth in A.A.C. R18-4-215.D and E.
- 3. Subject to the provisions of A.A.C. R14-2-407 and 410, and in accordance with Paragraphs 1 and 7 of this tariff, the Company may terminate service or may deny service to a customer who fails to install a backflow-prevention assembly as required by this tariff
- 4. The Company shall give any existing customer who is required to install a backflow-prevention assembly written notice of said requirement. If A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is **not** applicable, the customer shall be given thirty (30) days from the time such written notice is received in which to comply with this notice. If the customer can show good cause as to why he cannot install the backflow-prevention assembly within thirty (30) days, the Company or Commission Staff may suspend this requirement for a reasonable period of time.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATIVELY
APPROVED FOR FILING

Effective Date: Way 30, 2015



Company Name: Cedar Grove Water, Inc. Page 2 of 2

- 5. Testing shall be in conformance with the requirements of A.A.C. R18-4-215.F. The Company may require the customer to pay to have the backflow-prevention assembly tested as long as the Company does not require an unreasonable number of tests.
- 6. The customer shall provide the Company with records of installation and testing. For each backflow-prevention assembly, these records shall include:
 - a. assembly identification number and description;
 - b. location
 - c. date(s) of test(s);
 - d. description of repairs and recommendations for repairs made by tester; and
 - e. the tester's name and certificate number.
- 7. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or fails any test, and an obvious hazard as contemplated under A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. exists, the Company may terminate service immediately and without notice. The backflow-prevention assembly shall be repaired or replaced by the customer and retested.
- 8. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or fails any test, or in the event that a customer fails to comply with the testing requirement, and A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is **not** applicable, the backflow-prevention assembly shall be repaired or replaced within fourteen (14) days of the initial discovery of the deficiency in the assembly or its function. Failure to remedy the deficiency or dysfunction of the assembly, or failure to retest, shall be grounds for termination of water service in accordance with A.A.C. R14-2-410.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATIVELY
APPROVED FOR FILING

Effective Date: May 30, 205